

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4085 OF 2023**

Chandanmal J. Parmar and ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and anr. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Darshit Jain i/b Divya Jain for the Petitioner.

Ms. M. M. Deshmukh, APP for the State.

.....

**CORAM : SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI &  
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATED : 3 JANUARY 2024**

**P.C. :-**

Issue notice to the respondent No. 2, returnable on 24 January 2024.

2. Learned APP waives service of notice of behalf of the respondent No. 1.

3. Learned APP shall make an endeavour to intimate the next date of hearing to the respondent No. 2 through the Officer of the concerned police station.

4. In the meantime, petitioner shall remove office objections.

**( N.R. BORKAR, J. ) ( SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)**