

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4085 OF 2023**

Chandanmal Jasraj Parmar & Ors

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr

... Respondents

Mr. Darshit K. Jain a/w Ms. Arushi Gandhi i/b Ms.Divya D. Jain for
Petitioners.

Mr. Vinod Chate, A.PP. for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Amit Jadhav, A.P.I. attached to Versova Police Station, Andheri, Mumbai.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATE : 6th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1) Learned APP on instructions from Mr. Amit Jadhav, A.P.I. attached to Versova Police Station, Andheri, Mumbai submitted that, in the present case police have filed 'A-Summary Report' on 10th October, 2025 in the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class (Court No.44) at Andheri, Mumbai.

1.1) We are unable to accept such a submission, as crime in-question is alleged against specific person with specific allegations. There is documentary evidence on record.

2) Before we proceed to pass further comments, we deem it

appropriate to direct the Deputy Commissioner of Police having territorial jurisdiction over Versova Police Station, Andheri, Mumbai to file a detailed reply to the Petition.

The said reply be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

3) Stand over to 4th December, 2025.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)