

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4085 OF 2023**

Chandanmal Jasraj Parmar and Anr.

... Petitioners

Vs.

State Of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents.

---

Adv. Divya Jain a/w Adv. Arushi Gandhi for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Y. M. Nakhwa, APP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.**  
**DATED : 20<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026.**

**P. C. :-**

1. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner submits that Respondent No. 2 has indicated that her brother, Mr. Gurubhai Thakkar, has expired, and she does not wish to proceed with the matter. Respondent No. 2, though served, does not appear when the matter is called out.
2. Record indicates that Respondent No. 2 has been served with the Court notice.
3. Learned APP is directed to instruct the Investigating Officer to inform Respondent No. 2 on the next date of hearing.
4. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**